Operating expenses rose by $2.6 million, due to the non-realized loss on derivative financial instruments (which
represents the “mark to market” adjustment on derivative financial instruments at the end of the period).

As a result, the Operating deficit before funding from the Government of Canada, amortization of deferred
capital funding and corporate taxes has decreased by $5.3 million (1.8 percent).

MaNaGeMeNt DisCussioN
aND aNaLysis

This is a review of VIA Rail Canada’s operations, performance and financial position for the quarter and year
ended December 31, 2011, compared with the quarter and year ended December 31, 2010. It should be read
in conjunction with the financial statements and notes.

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with International financial Reporting Standards (IfRS).
figures for 2010 have been adjusted and converted to International financial Reporting Standards (IfRS), as
the annual report for 2010 presented financial statements under Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting
Principles (Canadian GAAP).

1. finanCial highlights

Quarters ended december 31 Years ended december 31

in millions of canadian dollars 2011 2010 Var $ Var % 2011 2010 Var $ Var %

Passsenger Revenues  63.6  65.9  (2.3)  (3.5)  264.8  257.7  7.1  2.8

Total Revenues  68.1  71.0  (2.9)  (4.1)  282.6  274.7  7.9  2.9

Operating expenses  141.8  147.4  (5.6)  (3.8)  574.7  572.1  2.6  0.5

Operating deficit before funding
from Government of Canada
and corporate taxes  (73.7)  (76.4)  (2.7)  (3.5)  (292.1)  (297.4)  (5.3)  (1.8)

Operating funding from
Government of Canada  61.8  68.9  (7.1)  (10.3)  260.9  261.5  (0.6)  (0.2)

Amortization of deferred capital
funding  13.4  10.9  2.5  22.9  46.5  49.0  (2.5)  (5.1)

Corporate taxes  (1.7)  0.4  2.1  n/a  (4.8)  0.0  4.8  n/a

net income
and comprehensive income  3.2  3.0  0.2  6.7  20.1  13.1  7.0  53.4

V
IA

 R
A

Il
 C

A
n

A
D

A
  /

  A
n

n
u

A
l

R
e

P
O

R
T

20
11

  /
  m

a
n

a
g

em
en

t
di

sC
u

ss
io

n
 a

n
d

a
n

a
ly

si
s

35

highlights of the quarter

Compared with the quarter ended
December 31, 2010:

 / Revenues have decreased by 4.1 percent and
total $68.1 million for the quarter;

 / Operating expenses before corporate taxes and
amortization of deferred capital funding have
decreased by 3.8 percent and amount to
$141.8 million for the quarter;

 / funding from Government of Canada decreased
by 10.3 percent to $61.8 million for the quarter;

 / There is a net profit of $3.2 million for the quarter,

[…]

in the asset renewal fund, other than the MAV notes, as available for sale at the date of transition. these
reclassifications had no impact on measurement since these investments were already measured at fair
value under Canadian GAAp and continue to be measured at fair value under IFRS.

the adoption of the IFRS has resulted in significant changes to the statement of financial position of the
Corporation as described below and the financial statements of the Keewatin Railway Company (KRC) are
no longer consolidated into the Corporation’s financial statements with IFRS (see note 3 a - Consolidation of
KRC below).

V
IA

 R
A

Il
 C

A
n

A
d

A
  /

  A
n

n
u

A
l

R
e

p
o

R
t

20
11

  /
  n

o
TE

S
To

 T
h

E
fi

n
a

n
ci

a
l

ST
aT

EM
En

TS

54

3. iMPacT of firST-TiME adoPTion of ifrS (conT’d)
the Corporation has prepared the following reconciliations:

Reconciliation of the opening statement of financial position as at January 1, 2010:

 (in millions of dollars)
Dec. 31, 2009

Canadian gaap
KrC

(note a)
ifrs

adjustments reclassifications January 1, 2010
ifrs note

Cash and cash equivalents  4.8  (0.2) - -  4.6

Accounts Receivable, trade  7.7  (0.1) - -  7.6

prepaids, advances
on contract and
other receivables  10.6  (0.2) - -  10.4

Receivable from the
Government of Canada  6.8  (1.6) - -  5.2

derivative financial
instruments  1.5 - - -  1.5

Materials  24.6 - - -  24.6

Asset Renewal Fund  25.3 - - -  25.3

deferred corporate
tax asset  2.8 -  (2.8) - - h

Total Current Assets  84.1  (2.1)  (2.8) -  79.2

property, plant and
equipment  523.9 (8.7)  219.8  (61.6)  673.4 b

Intangible assets  9.5 -  3.0  61.6  74.1 c

Asset Renewal Fund  23.1 - - -  23.1

Accrued benefit asset  354.8 -  (202.1) -  152.7 d

derivative financial
instruments  1.6 - - -  1.6

Total Non-current Assets  912.9  (8.7)  20.7 -  924.9

Total Assets  997.0  (10.8)  17.9 -  1,004.1

V
IA

 R
A

Il
 C

A
n

A
d

A
  /

  A
n

n
u

A
l

R
e

p
o

R
t

20
11

  /
  n

o
TE

S
To

 T
h

E
fi

n
a

n
ci

a
l

ST
aT

EM
En

TS

55

 (in millions of dollars)
Dec. 31, 2009

Canadian gaap
KrC

(note a)
ifrs

adjustments reclassifications January 1, 2010
ifrs note

Accounts payable
and accrued liabilities

 132.3  (2.0)  (0.6)  (13.2)  116.5 e

provisions - -  1.0  12.7  13.7 e

derivative financial
instruments  6.7 - - -  6.7

deferred revenues  12.0 -  12.1 -  24.1 f

Total Current Liabilities  151.0  (2.0)  12.5  (0.5)  161.0

Accrued benefit liability  27.2 -  4.3  0.5  32.0 d

deferred corporate
tax liabilities  40.5 -  (40.5) - - h

derivative financial
instruments  0.4 - - -  0.4

deferred investment
tax credits  1.3 - - -  1.3

other non-current
liabilities  1.5  (0.6) - -  0.9

Total Non-current Liabilities  70.9  (0.6)  (36.2)  0.5  34.6

Deferred capital funding  541.1  (8.0)  212.9 -  746.0 g

Share Capital  9.3 - - -  9.3

Retained earnings  224.7  (0.2)  (171.3) -  53.2

Total
Shareholder’s equity  234.0  (0.2)  (171.3) -  62.5

Total Liabilities and
Shareholder’s Equity  997.0  (10.8)  17.9 -  1,004.1

V
IA

 R
A

Il
 C

A
n

A
d

A
  /

  A
n

n
u

A
l

R
e

p
o

R
t

20
11

  /
  n

o
TE

S
To

 T
h

E
fi

n
a

n
ci

a
l

ST
aT

EM
En

TS

56

3. iMPacT of firST-TiME adoPTion of ifrS (conT’d)
Reconciliation of equity as at January 1, 2010:
(in millions of dollars) note

Equity – Canadian GAAP
as at January 1, 2010  234.0

Consolidation - KRC  (0.2) a

property, plant and equipment  219.8 b

Intangible assets  3.0 c

employee Benefits  (206.4) d

provision  (0.4) e

deferred Revenue – VIA préférence  (12.1) f

deferred capital funding  (212.9) g

deferred corporate tax  37.7 h

Equity – IFRS as at January 1, 2010  62.5

Reconciliation of the opening statement of financial position as at December 31, 2010:

 (in millions of dollars)
Dec. 31, 2010

Canadian gaap
KrC

(note a)
ifrs

adjustments reclassifications Dec. 31, 2010
ifrs note

Cash and cash equivalents  77.1  (0.3) - -  76.8

Accounts Receivable, trade  8.1  (0.1) - -  8.0

prepaids, advances
on contract and
other receivables  14.5  (0.1) - -  14.4

Receivable from the
Government of Canada  17.1  (1.4) - -  15.7

derivative financial
instruments  3.8 - - -  3.8

Materials  21.3 - - -  21.3

Asset Renewal Fund  15.3 - - -  15.3

deferred corporate
tax asset  12.2 -  (12.2) - - h

Total Current Assets  169.4  (1.9)  (12.2) -  155.3

property, plant and
equipment  725.6  (9.5)  224.2  (210.4)  729.9 b

Intangible assets  17.4 -  7.6  210.4  235.4 c

Asset Renewal Fund  25.6 - - -  25.6

Accrued benefit asset  374.9 -  (215.8) -  159.1 d

derivative financial
instruments  0.9 - - -  0.9

Total Non-current Assets 1,144.4  (9.5)  16.0 - 1,150.9

Total Assets 1,313.8  (11.4)  3.8 - 1,306.2

V
IA

 R
A

Il
 C

A
n

A
d

A
  /

  A
n

n
u

A
l

R
e

p
o

R
t

20
11

  /
  n

o
TE

S
To

 T
h

E
fi

n
a

n
ci

a
l

ST
aT

EM
En

TS

57

 (in millions of dollars)
Dec. 31, 2010

Canadian gaap
KrC

(note a)
ifrs

adjustments reclassifications Dec. 31, 2010
ifrs note

Accounts payable
and accrued liabilities  154.7  (1.8)  (0.6)  (16.3)  136.0 e

provisions - -  0.4  15.9  16.3 e

deferred
government funding  51.0 - - -  51.0

derivative financial
instruments  1.0 - - -  1.0

deferred revenues  12.9 -  12.6 -  25.5 f

Total Current Liabilities  219.6  (1.8)  12.4  (0.4)  229.8

Accrued benefit liability  27.3 -  5.4  0.4  33.1 d

deferred corporate
tax liabilities  55.0 -  (54.6) -  0.4 h

derivative financial
instruments  0.2 - - -  0.2

deferred investment
tax credits  0.9 - - -  0.9

other non-current liabilities  1.1 (0.5) - -  0.6

Total Non-current Liabilities  84.5 (0.5)  (49.2)  0.4  35.2

Deferred capital funding  751.9 (9.0)  220.7  2.0  965.6 g

Share Capital  9.3 - - -  9.3

Retained earnings  248.5 (0.1)  (180.1)  (2.0)  66.3

Total
Shareholder’s equity  257.8 (0.1)  (180.1)  (2.0)  75.6

Total Liabilities and
Shareholder’s Equity 1,313.8 (11.4)  3.8 -  1,306.2

Reconciliation of equity as at December 31, 2010:
(in millions of dollars) note

Equity – Canadian GAAP
as at December 31, 2010  257.8

Consolidation - KRC  (0.1) a

property, plant and equipment  224.2 b

Intangible assets  7.6 c

employee Benefits  (221.2) d

provision  0.2 e

deferred Revenue – VIA préférence  (12.6) f

deferred capital funding – IFRS Adj.  (220.7) g

deferred capital funding –
Funding for land  (2.0)

deferred corporate tax  42.4 h

Equity – IFRS as at December 31, 2010  75.6

V
IA

 R
A

Il
 C

A
n

A
d

A
  /

  A
n

n
u

A
l

R
e

p
o

R
t

20
11

  /
  n

o
TE

S
To

 T
h

E
fi

n
a

n
ci

a
l

ST
aT

EM
En

TS

58

3. iMPacT of firST-TiME adoPTion of ifrS (conT’d)
Reconciliation of statement of operations and comprehensive income
for the year ended December 31, 2010:

 (in millions of dollars)
Dec. 31, 2010

Canadian gaap
KrC

(note a)
ifrs

adjustments
Dec. 31, 2010

ifrs note

Revenues

passenger  258.3 (0.1)  (0.5)  257.7

other  19.6 (2.6) -  17.0

 277.9 (2.7)  (0.5)  274.7

Expenses

Compensation and benefits  224.2 (1.1) -  223.1

train operations and fuel  118.5 (0.4) -  118.1

Stations and property  34.3 (0.4) -  33.9

Marketing and sales  29.3 - -  29.3

Maintenance material  39.1 (0.1) -  39.0

on-train product costs  14.7 - -  14.7

operating taxes  8.9 (0.1) -  8.8

professional Services  6.3 - -  6.3

employee benefits  11.5 -  14.7  26.2 d

Amortization and losses on write-down
and disposal of property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets  58.3 (0.3)  (9.0)  49.0 b/c

unrealized net gain on derivative
financial instruments  (7.4) - -  (7.4)

Realized loss on derivative
financial instruments  6.2 - -  6.2

other  26.0 (0.7)  (0.4)  24.9

 569.9 (3.1)  5.3  572.1

Operating loss before funding
from the Government of Canada
and corporate taxes  292.0 (0.4)  5.8  297.4

operating funding from the
Government of Canada  261.5 - -  261.5

Amortization of deferred capital funding  57.1 (0.3)  (7.8)  49.0 g

Income (loss) before corporate taxes  26.6 0.1  (13.6)  13.1

Corporate tax expense  4.8 -  (4.8) - h

Net Income and comprehensive
income for the year  21.8 0.1  (8.8)  13.1

V
IA

 R
A

Il
 C

A
n

A
d

A
  /

  A
n

n
u

A
l

R
e

p
o

R
t

20
11

  /
  n

o
TE

S
To

 T
h

E
fi

n
a

n
ci

a
l

ST
aT

EM
En

TS

59

a)  ConsoliDation of KrC

under Canadian GAAp the Keewatin Railway Company (KRC) was designated as a variable interest entity (VIe)
and therefore the financial statements of the KRC were consolidated into the Corporation’s financial statements.
under IFRS, the KRC financial statements are no longer consolidated in the Corporation’s financial statements
since the IFRS standards are based on control criteria rather than the concept of a VIe. the Corporation has